GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2845
ANSWERED ON:07.02.2014
MBBS SEATS

Ganeshamurthi Shri A.

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of MBBS seats inthe Government medical colleges across thecountry, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government hasrecently cleared a proposal to createapproximately 10,000 new MBBS seats invarious medical
colleges across the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof along withthe estimated expenditure likely to be incurred for the purpose, State/UT-wise;and

(d) the extent to which the additionalnumber of MBBS seats is likely to meet the required number of doctors in thecountry?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD)

(@):As on 31 July 2013, the number of MBBS seats in the Government Medical Colleges across the country is 24774. A list of
State/UT Wise distribution of Government Medical College alongwith their intake capacity is annexed

(b) to (d) : Yes. Two Centrally sponsored schemes have been approved for increasing the number of MBBS seats in Government
Institutions as follows:

(i) Increasing the number of MBBS seats in the existing Government medical colleges from 50/100/150/200 to 100/150/200/250 with
a Central Outlay of Rs. 7500 crores out of total cost of Rs.10000 crores with the fund sharing ratio between the Central Government
and State/UT to the tune of 90:10 for North Eastern and Special Category States and 70:30 for other states. This would result into
creation of 10000 additional MBBS seats; and

(ii) Upgradation of existing district medical hospitals with the bed strength of 200 or more in underserved areas of the country with a
Central Outlay of Rs.8457.4 crore out of total cost 0f10971.1 crore with the fund sharing ratio between the Central Government and
State/UT to the tune of 90:10 for North Easternand Special Category States and 75:25 for other states. This would create an
additional 5800 MBBS seats in the country.

This additional seats combined with the existing number of MBBS seats in both Government and Private Medical College is expected
to meet the shortfall to a reasonable extent.
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